

### Office of the City Clerk

491 East Pioneer Avenue Homer, Alaska 99603

clerk@cityofhomer-ak.gov (p) 907-235-3130 (f) 907-235-3143

# Memorandum Agenda Changes/Supplemental Packet

TO: MAYOR CASTNER AND HOMER CITY COUNCIL

FROM: MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK

DATE: OCTOBER 22, 2018

SUBJECT: AGENDA CHANGES AND SUPPLEMENTAL PACKET

#### **CONSENT AGENDA**

**Resolution 18-077,** A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the Homer Fee Schedule under Library fees, Public Works Fees, Renaming Camping Fees to Camping and Parks Fees and Amending Camping and Parks Fees. City Clerk.

Memorandum from Library Advisory Board as backup.

#### **PUBLIC HEARING**

**Ordinance 18-41,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending HCC 21.61.040(b) to Codify the City Council's Role as the Local Regulatory Authority under AS 17.38 and Authorizing Council to Decide Whether to Protest Marijuana Establishment Applications filed with the State of Alaska for Sites Within the City of Homer. City Clerk.

Memorandum from Planning Commission as backup.

**Ordinance 18-43,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Prohibiting Sellers from Providing Buyers with Single-Use Disposable Shopping Bags. Venuti. Introduction September 24, 2018, Public Hearing October 8 and 22, 2018 and Second Reading October 22, 2018.

Ordinance 18-43(S), An Ordinance of the Homer City Council Prohibiting Sellers From Providing Buyers Single-Use Plastic Carry Out Bags. City Council of Homer, Alaska, Submitting A Ballot Question To The Voters At The October 1, 2019 Regular Municipal Election Inquiring

## Whether To Amend City Code To Prohibit Sellers From Providing Buyers Single-Use Plastic Carry Out Bags.

Initiative and petition process information requested by Councilmember Smith

#### **RESOLUTIONS**

**Resolution 18-083,** A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the Homer City Council Operating Manual under City Council Agenda and Meeting Conduct Guidelines to Delete Item 3, Mayoral Recognitions and Proclamations and Item 12. City Attorney Report, and Amend Item 8. Announcements/Presentations/Borough Reports Commission Reports to Include Committee Reports; and Updating Conflict of Interest and Code of Ethics Sections. Mayor.

Attachment from City Clerk outlining amendments with strikeout and bold underline.

**Resolution 18-085,** A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending City of Homer Personnel Regulations, Chapter 3, Section 3.13 Part-Time Appointments, Section 3.14.1 Employment Of Relatives, Chapter 5, Section 5.1.2 Schedule Revisions, Chapter 6, Section 6.1.1 Part-Time Employees, Section 6.2 Leave With Pay, Section 6.8.1 Part-Time, Section 6.91 Part-Time, Section 6.10.1 Part-Time, Section 6.11.1 Part-Time, Chapter 7, Section 7.2.1 Probationary Period, Chapter 8, Section 8.8.3 Step 3, Section 8.8.4 Step 4, Section 8.9.3 Political Activity. City Manager/Personnel Director.

Written public comment